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2020 DEC 21 03:08 PM
KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK
E-FILED

CASE #: 20-1-05698-3 SEA

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, )

V. ) No. 20-C-05699-1 SEA

) 20-C-05698-3 SEA
OLIVIA BREANNA-LENNON BEBIC, )

DEVIN KEKOA WADE ) INFORMATION

AND EACH OF THEM, )
Defendant. )
)

I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse OLIVIA BREANNA-LENNON BEBIC, AND
DEVIN KEKOA WADE of the following crime[s]: Murder In The First Degree, committed as
follows:

Count 1 Murder In The First Degree

That the defendants DEVIN KEKOA WADE AND OLIVIA BREANNA-LENNON
BEBIC and each of them in King County, Washington, on or about December 13, 2020, while
attempting to commit the crime of Robbery in the First and Second Degree, and in the course of
and in furtherance of said crime and in immediate flight therefrom, did cause the death of Cherno

Ceesay, a human being, who was not a participant in the crime, and who died on or about
December 13, 2020;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(c), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And further do accuse the defendant, Devin Kekoa Wade at said time of being armed
with a deadly weapon, to-wit: a knife , under the authority of RCW 9.94A.825 and 9.94A.533(4).

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
Prosecuting Attorney

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney

CRIMINAL DIVISION

W554 King County Courthouse
INFORMATION -1 516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104-2385

(206) 296-9000 FAX (206) 296-0955
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INFORMATION - 2

By:

/WW ([%/
y

Adrienne T. McCoy, WSBA #29329
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
CRIMINAL DIVISION

W554 King County Courthouse

516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104-2385

(206) 296-9000 FAX (206) 296-0955
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CAUSE NO. 20-C-05699-1 SEA
CAUSE NO. 20-C-05698-3 SEA

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY CASE SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR BAIL AND/OR
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

The State incorporates by reference the Certification for Determination of Probable
Cause prepared by Sgt Detective Ryan Raulerson of the Issaquah Police Department for case
number 20-13002.

The State requests the court set bail at $2 million for each defendant. While the
Defendants have no ascertainable criminal history, their activities demonstrate they are a danger
to the community. In a dark section of Renton Issaquah Road, they created an Uber account with
a fake name and an email they both disavow for the purpose of hailing a stranger, Cherno Ceesay
to their location. When he arrived, they stabbed him to death in the course of trying to steal his
car, a Kia Sportage. When his car crashed, they left him dying in his car and stole his phone,
presumably to cover up their involvement in this crime. They took other actions with their
phones to cover their tracks and avoid detection from police, such as disconnecting their phones
from the network.

Both Defendants told police they are from Nevada and have no ties to King County.

They are a flight risk and an extreme danger to the community at large.

Signed and dated by me this 21st day of December, 2020.

Adrienne T. McCoy, WSBA #29329
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

PI’OSCCUtng Attorney Case Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
Summary and Request for Bail CRIMINAL DIVISION
L. W554 King County Courthouse
and/or Conditions of Release - 1 516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104-2385
(206) 296-9000 FAX (206) 296-0955
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Prosecuting Attorney Case
Summary and Request for Bail
and/or Conditions of Release - 2

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
CRIMINAL DIVISION

W554 King County Courthouse

516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104-2385

(206) 296-9000 FAX (206) 296-0955




CAUSE NO.

CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

That Ryan Raulerson is a Sergeant with the Issaquah Police Department and has
reviewed the investigation conducted in Issaquah Police Department Case
Number 20-13002;

There is probable cause to believe that Olivia Breanna Lennon Bebic (I N
and Devin Kekoa Wade (I committed the crime(s) of Murder 15t (RCW
9A.32.030). This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances:

On December 13", 2020, at 2135 hours a 911 call was received from 8224 Renton-Issaquah
Road SE, Issaquah, King County WA. The residents at the location had found Cherno A Ceesay
DOB 11/6/92 sitting in his car alone, and having been stabbed to death. His car had crashed
into a tree.

Our investigation revealed the following:

Ceesay drove for Uber, a ride share company. Uber allows individuals to request rides via the
internet or a phone application. Uber drivers then accept these rides through the Uber
application and transport the individuals making the requests for rides.

At 20:50 hrs, an individual using the email Plutowade@gmail.com and the call back phone
number of XXX-XXX-7190 created an Uber account. At 21:03 hrs, that account requested an
Uber respond to 8308 Renton-Issaquah Road with a drop off location in Issaquah approximately
2 miles away. Ceesay accepted the fare. At 21:18 hrs, Ceesay arrived in the location of the fare.

At 8224 Renton-Issaquah Road SE, which is approximately 100 feet from the scheduled pickup
location of 8308 Renton Issaquah Rd SE, a witness heard a loud sound outside his house around
21:25 hrs. He looked out and saw Ceesay’s car, a Kia Sportage, crashed into a tree. He saw the
headlights on and exhaust coming from the car. He also saw what he believed to be a cell
phone flashlight moving near the car. He got dressed and went out and found Ceesay. The
witness and responding fire personnel said Ceesay was hanging from the driver’s seat, held by
his seatbelt, with his door open. He had no pulse, and though they tried to save him, he was
deceased. Both the witness and fire personnel noticed that Ceesay had a large cut wound to his
neck.

Ceesay’s cell phone was missing from its dash holder. The charging cable was hanging out of
the vehicle. Ceesay’s wallet remained in his center console. He was stabbed multiple times,

including a large wound on his right neck.

The Medical Examiner performed an autopsy and found multiple stab wounds to the right back
of Ceesay’s head, to the right side of his neck, and to his right ear. The wounds travelled back
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to front and were consistent with being stabbed from behind. The Medical Examiner said the
cause of death was homicide and that Ceesay would have gone unconscious within seconds of
being stabbed in his neck and would have died soon after.

Uber provided location data of Ceesay’s phone and for the phone that requested the fare.
Uber indicated that location data is available as long as the phone is connected to the Uber
application.

According to Uber records, after the murder, Ceesay’s phone and the phone that had requested
the Uber fare traveled together North on Renton-Issaquah Road SE for a few hundred yards.
The phone using the plutowade@gmail.com email address then disconnected from the Uber
App, while Ceesay’s phone remained connected to the Uber App for 155 mins. Ceesay’s phone
traveled to SE 415 Place in Factoria near the Factoria Mall. The Bellevue Police Department was
able to provide Bellevue traffic camera data and located a white vehicle with a black bag
attached to the roof of the vehicle whose route perfectly corresponded with the GPS locations
of Ceesay’s stolen phone. Video showed it was a Nissan Altima with a Nevada license plate
(discovered when investigators located the vehicle). Issaquah and Bellevue PD found this car
on December 15, 2020, and found that it had a Nevada license plate, in the location near
Factoria Mall where Ceesay’s phone had traveled after the murder.

Investigators found that Olivia Breanna Lennon Bebic (Il 2nd Devin Kekoa Wade
() had been previously associated with the vehicle. Later that night, Bellevue
arrested Bebic and Wade for shoplifting. They were arrested from the listed vehicle and their
Nissan Altima with Nevada license C-123 was impounded for a warrant. When police searched
the car pursuant to the warrant, they found Ceesay’s phone in the center console of the Altima.
They found a knife with blood in the driver’s door pocket and a tool knife with blood in the
passenger door pocket. They also found an iPhone using XXX-XXX-7190. Records for this phone
put it in the area of the scene at the time of the murder. Police also located another phone,
later identified as belonging to Bebic, with the phone number of XXX-XXX-1684.

On December 16, 2020, police interviewed Bebic and Wade.

Olivia told police that the Nissan Altima is her car, and that Devin Wade is her boyfriend. She
said they live in the car with their two dogs, Pluto, and Lila, at the SE 41°* Pl in Factoria near the
Factoria Mall. She said they sleep in their car and spend most of their time in their car with the
dogs. She said that she and Devin are always together. She confirmed Devin’s phone number
was XXX-XXX-7190 and that his phone was always with him. She said she had her own iPhone
XS. She provided number as XXX-XXX-1864 and an email of I I IINNNEEER. \Vhen asked
about plutowade@gmail.com she said she did not create that email, if it existed. She pointed
out that it was her dog’s name and her boyfriend’s name. She said she always uses her own
phone because they each have their own phones.

She had little detailed memory of Sunday December 13, 2020, but she did remember they woke
up at 11 am and started delivering food for a food delivery application. She did not remember
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any restaurant where they would have picked up food or any delivery location other than she
was sure they made a delivery in Issaquah at 1600-1615. She said Devin was driving the Altima
for the deliveries and she was the passenger. After the 1600 delivery, they went to SE 41% Pl in
Factoria where they remained. When shown a picture of Ceesay, she said he did not look
familiar to her. When confronted with the XXX-XXX-7190 and Ceesay’s cell phone locations
after the murder, she said she did not know what to say and eventually asked for a lawyer.

When the jail officers were bringing Devin Wade to meet with the detectives, Bebic yelled at
him, “Don’t tell them anything. Ask for a lawyer!”

Devin Wade claimed to not own a working phone. He said he has not had a phone since he left
Las Vegas in February 2020. He said that they used Olivia’s phone XXX-XXX-1864 for the food
delivery app and to deliver food. Devin confirmed he had a dog named Pluto, that he and Olivia
were always together, and that he and Olivia lived in the Altima at the Factoria location. Devin
denied knowledge of plutowade@gmail.com. He said the brakes in the Altima recently stopped
working so they had not delivered food since Saturday or Sunday- he could not specifically
remember. He said the last food delivery they did was in Seattle. He said he had a bad memory
and did remember much about Sunday except they probably got food and took a nap. He
thought he was in Factoria all day. When they asked if his phone number was XXX-XXX-7190,
he said his girlfriend told him to request a lawyer.

From phone data received from Uber, the phone service provider, and the actual phone,
investigators initially believed that Uber had been tracking the phone using the number XXX-
XXX-7190, as this had been entered into the application as a call back number. After examining
the phones belonging to Bebic and Wade, it is also possible, that the Uber application could
have been tracking Bebic’s phone (XXX-XXX-1864), as the it appears that the Uber application
had been downloaded on her phone.

Data from Wade’s Phone (XXX-XXX-7190) and his cell phone provider records show he was in
the area of the murder before and during the murder. During that time, he used his phone to
interact with ride share applications and he makes phone calls to tow companies. His phone’s
flashlight was off and on but was on from 21:15:55 until 21:25:52.

At 19:21 hrs, investigators believe that an Uber account was created, or that an email
confirming such account was accessed, on Wade's phone using Bebic’s known email address,

Data from Bebic’s Phone (XXX-XXX-1864)

Data from Bebic’s phone is limited to the information on the device. Investigators have not
yet received location data from the cellular service provider.

On December 13th, 2020 at 15:46 hrs, Bebic’s phone was used to search for how many stolen
cars Washington, Facts + Statistics: Auto Theft. At 1548 hrs, Bebic’s phone is used to search for
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On December 13th, 2020 at 15:46 hrs, Bebic’s phone was used to search for how many stolen
cars Washington, Facts + Statistics: Auto Theft. At 1548 hrs, Bebic’s phone is used to search for
the “10 most stolen cars in WA.” At 19:02 and 19:11, Bebic called AAA. At 19:23 hrs, her phone
was also used to call a towing company.

Shortly after 19:00, Bebic’s phone was used to search for “can you bring your dog on Uber,
Uber help, and pet friendly rides.”

At 20:50 hrs, a second Uber account was set up. Investigators believe that this account was set
up on the phone belonging to Bebic. This Uber account was created with the name Stephanie
Tylor, and the email address plutowade@gmail.com, and Wade’s phone number XXX-XXX-7190.
It should be noted that the name Stephanie Tylor does not appear to exist in Washington and
appears to be made up for the purposes of hiding the actual identity of the individual creating
this account. This Uber account was eventually used to summon the ride from Ceesay.

On December 13, 2020, at 23:54 hrs Bebic’s phone accesses an email on the
plutowade@gmail.com that states the payment had failed for the Uber fare with Ceesay. The
credit card (ending in 0908) used to order the fare from Uber was found stored on Bebic’s cell
phone.

Internet searches through Bebic’s phone suggest that she was searching for information about
the murder and was looking for ways of erasing her digital footprint. It also appears that the
two were searching for information about SeaTac airport which would indicate that they were
looking for opportunities to flee the area.

There is probable cause to believe that Bebic and Wade attempted to rob Cherno Ceesay of his
Kia Sportage when he responded to their request for an Uber ride. During the course of this
attempt, they caused his death by stabbing him.

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, | certify that
the foregoing is true and correct. Signed and dated by me this 21st day of

Decemgier, 2020 , at Issaquah, King County, Washington.
AG s
(/ \

S61 RYAN RAUERSON (]
ISSAQUAK Pouct
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Issaquah PD

AGENCY: WA0170600

CASE NUMBER

20-130002

FILE NUMBER

PCN NUMBER

SUPERFORM

ACCOMPLICES

DATE & TIME OF VIOLATION CRIMINAL TRAEFIC CITATIONATTACHED?

12/13/2020 9:30 PM rﬁYES ﬁno

DATE OF ARREST/TIME ARREST LOCATION

12/16/2020 3:58 PM 130 E SUNSET WY ISSAQUAH. WA 98027 |

MNAME (LAST, FIRST. MIDDLE/JR, SR, 1st, 2nd)

WADE , DEVIN KEKOA

DoB ALIAS, NICKNAMES

ARMED/DANGEROUS IDENTITY IN DOUBT? CITIZENSHIP
YES NO YES no |NFA

PHYSICAL DETAILS

SEX |HEIGHT |WEIGHT |SKIN TONE RACE EYE HAIR SCARS, MARKS, TATTOOS, DEFORMITIES
M| 601 | 245 |OLV W BRO BRO
IDENTIFICATION DETAILS
ceN PRIOR BA # AFIS # FBI# STATE ID# DRIVER'S LICENSE # STATE  |ssN
0
RESIDENCE EMPLOYMENT / SCHOOL

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

EMPLOYER, SCHOOL (ADDRESS, SHOP/UNION NUMBER

RESIDENCE PHONE

BUSINESS PHONE

OCCUPATION

EMERGENCY CONTACT

PERSON TO BE CONTACTED IM CASE OF EMERGENCY

RELATIONSHIP

Address

PHONE

E INFORMATION

OF] SE RCW /ORD# COURT fCAUSE # CITATION &
ov [ Jeuemve |- HOMICIDE INV 0999 /

OF] SE RCW /ORD# COURT fCAUSE # CITATION &
oV D FUGITIVE

WARRANT DATE WARRANT NUMBER OFFENSE

AMOUNT OF BAIL WARRANT TYPE

ORIGINATING POLICE AGENCY ISSUING AGENCY

WARRANT RELEASED TOx (SERIAL # / UNIT / DATE / TIME)

PROPERTY INFORMATIO
LIST VALUABLE ITEMS OR PROPERTY LEFT FOR ARRESTEE AT JAIL

LIST VALUABLE ITEMS OR PROPERTY ENTERED INTO EVIDENCE (SIMPLE DESCRIPTION, IDENTIFYING MARKS, SERIAL #)

LIST ITEMS ENTERED INTO SAFEKEEFING

TOTAL CASH OF ARRESTEE W SH T INTO EVIDENCE?

$0.00 YES

NO amount: $0.00

SIGNATURE OF JAIL STAFF RECEIVING ITEMS / SERIAL #

ARRESTING OFFICER / SERIAL #

TRANSPORTING OFFICER / SERIAL #

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / SERIAL #

SUPERFORM COMPLETED BY (SIGNATURE/SERIAL #)

CONTACT PERSONFOR ADDITIOMAL INFORMATION (NAME/SERIALE/PHONE)

SUPERIOR COURT COURT CAUSE (STAMP OR WRITE)

FILING INFO D IN CUSTODY D AT LARGE D OUT ON BOND

COURT/DIST. DIST. CT. SUP. CT. DATE
CT.NO. BOMD §

PERSON APPROVING EXTRADITION SEAKING-LOCAL ONLY NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE
WACIC-STATE WIDE D FROM ID & OR OMLY D FROM OR, ID, MT, WY, CA, D FROM FROM ALL 50 D

NV, UT, CO. AZ _NM, HI AK STATES
c

- CCHN DOE L Doc
E

N A

FT-: WAC TOE R TOC
A

¥ N

NCIC oP P oP

E
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STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE: NON-VUCSA

CONCISELY SET FORTH FACTS SHOWING PROBABLE CAUSE FOR EACH ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE AND THAT THE SUSPECT COMMITTED THE OFFENSE.
IF NOT PROVIDED, THE SUSPECT WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY RELEASED. INDICATE ANY WEAPONS INVOLVED. (DRUG CRIME CERTIFICATE BELOW.)
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